covers managerial objective, organizational structure, accountability, and risk management procedures, and by
implementing these mechanisms, operational risks can be controlled at an acceptable level.

				�   Market risk is the risk that the Company’s earnings or capital or its ability to meet business objectives will be adversely
affected by changes in the level, volatility or correlation of market risk factors, such as interest rate (including credit
spread), foreign exchange rate, securities price and commodity price. The market correlation and liquidity of these
types of instruments are also covered.

				�   The Company divides market risk exposures into either trading or non‑trading portfolios. The trading portfolio
includes positions arising from trading activities, which aim at benefiting from short‑term price movements, such
as proprietary trading and market making. The non‑trading portfolio includes positions not held for the purpose of
earning capital gains.

				��   Sensitivity analysis for exchange rate risk, interest rate risk and equity security price risk are as follows:

154

COTA COMMERCIAL BANK CO., LTD.
Notes to the   Financial Statements

(Continued)

December 31, 2022

Main risk Range
Amount influence

Equity Gain or loss

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD increase 3%, other currency/
NTD decrease 5% - 22,987

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD decrease 3%, other
currency/NTD increase 5% - (22,987)

Interest rate risk Interest rate curve rise 20BPS (39,983) (6,222)
Interest rate risk Interest rate curve fall 20BPS 39,983 6,222
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock rise 15% 83,633 21,070
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock fall 15% (83,633) (21,070)

December 31, 2021

Main risk Range
Amount influence

Equity Gain or loss

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD increase 3%, other currency/
NTD decrease 5% - 20,485

Exchange rate risk USD/NTD, EUR/NTD decrease 3%, other
currency/NTD increase 5% - (20,485)

Interest rate risk Interest rate curve rise 20BPS (52,693) (2,636)
Interest rate risk Interest rate curve fall 20BPS 52,693 2,636
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock rise 15% 26,945 71,642
Price of equity stock risk Price of equity stock fall 15% (26,945) (71,642)

			   2)	Exchange rate risk concentration information

				   All held foreign financial assets and liabilities are classified by currencies and represented using the carrying amounts.

(in thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

December 31, 2022
Foreign currency

(in thousands)
Exchange

Rate NTD
Financial assets

Monetary items
USD 143,121 30.708 4,394,960
HKD 4,029 3.9383 15,867
CAD 652 22.6577 14,773
JPY 1,489,361 0.2324 346,127
CHF 18 33.2014 598
AUD 15,727 20.8292 327,581
NZD 2,037 19.4320 39,583
ZAR 35,156 1.8119 63,699
GBP 397 37.0523 14,710
EUR 2,523 32.7102 82,528
CNY 32,808 4.4078 144,611

155

COTA COMMERCIAL BANK CO., LTD.
Notes to the   Financial Statements

(Continued)

Financial liabilities
Monetary items
USD 118,202 30.708 3,629,747
HKD 3,843 3.9383 15,135
CAD 697 22.6577 15,792
JPY 1,499,597 0.2324 348,506
CHF 8 33.2014 266
AUD 15,651 20.8292 325,998
NZD 2,002 19.4320 38,903
ZAR 34,821 1.8119 63,092
GBP 419 37.0523 15,525
EUR 2,544 32.7102 83,215
CNY 33,013 4.4078 145,515

December 31, 2021
Foreign currency

(in thousands)
Exchange

Rate NTD
Financial assets

Monetary items
USD 148,282 27.690 4,105,920
HKD 4,690 3.5506 16,654
CAD 896 21.6294 19,373
JPY 583,120 0.2405 140,240
CHF 144 30.1963 4,357
AUD 12,214 20.0946 245,431
NZD 3,077 18.8901 58,123
ZAR 34,204 1.7337 59,300
GBP 309 37.3067 11,517
EUR 3,135 31.3340 98,229
CNY 37,500 4.3466 162,998

Financial liabilities
Monetary items
USD 122,668 27.690 3,396,683
HKD 4,333 3.5506 15,386
CAD 884 21.6294 19,125
JPY 578,938 0.2405 139,235
CHF 132 30.1963 3,999
AUD 12,312 20.0946 247,412
NZD 3,168 18.8901 59,847
ZAR 33,629 1.7337 58,302
GBP 405 37.3067 15,110
EUR 3,112 31.3340 97,499
CNY 38,030 4.3466 165,300

156

COTA COMMERCIAL BANK CO., LTD.
Notes to the   Financial Statements

(Continued)

			   3)	Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks

				�   A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally, including the replacement
of some interbank offered rates (IBORs) with alternative nearly risk‑free rates (referred to as “IBOR reform”). The
Company has exposures to IBORs on its financial instruments that will be replaced or reformed as part of these
market‑wide initiatives. The LIBOR management authority announced that the issuance of one‑week and two‑month